# OP \$40.00 1940025

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM346815

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Stapleton Group		12/04/2012	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	States Drawer Box Specialties, LLC	
Street Address:	ddress: 3500 S Dupont Hwy	
City:	Dover	
State/Country:	Country: DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	al Code: 19901	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1940025	DBS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (541)686-8833

**Email:** trademarks@gleaveslaw.com

Correspondent Name: David L. Jacobson

Address Line 1: 975 Oak St.

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Eugene, OREGON 97401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	190319.006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David L. Jacobson
SIGNATURE:	/David L. Jacobson/
DATE SIGNED:	07/04/2015

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment - Stapleton to States DBS (12.4.2012)#page1.tif source=Assignment - Stapleton to States DBS (12.4.2012)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005568 FRAME: 0596

900329933

## ASSIGNMENT OF INTANGIBLE PROPERTY

Pursuant to Section 3.2(b) of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated of even date herewith (the "Agreement"), by and between States Drawer Box Specialties, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), on the one hand, and Stapleton Group, a California corporation, solely in its capacity as assignee for the benefit of creditors (in such capacity, the "Seller") of Drawer Box Specialties, Inc., a California corporation ("DB"), on the other hand, and DB, as to certain obligations and provisions, Seller is executing this Assignment of Intangible Property (the "Assignment") in favor of Assignee. Except for terms specifically defined in this Assignment, the capitalized terms used in this Assignment shall have the same meanings as such terms when used in the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor hereby expressly acknowledges, Assignor hereby assigns, conveys, transfers and sets over unto Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in and to all Intangible Property and Intellectual Property and any and all goodwill symbolized thereby (as applicable), including, without limitation, the Intellectual property and/or trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto, and, without limitation, the right to recover for damages and profits for past and future infringements and misappropriations of any part of the Intellectual Property and the right to sue for and recover the same throughout the world in the name of Assignee or its designee.

The Assignment may be made of record in any government and/or administrative authorities, including in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as appropriate and desired by Assignee.

No amendment, modification, waiver, replacement, termination, or cancellation of any provision of this Agreement will be valid, unless the same will be in writing and signed by Assignee and Assignor.

This Agreement and all disputes, claims or controversies relating to, arising out of, or in connection with this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal Laws of the State of California without regard to the laws of any other jurisdiction that might be applied because of the conflicts of laws rules of the State of California.

This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the successors, executors, administrators, legal representatives and assigns of Assignor and Assignee.

Assignor is executing and delivering this Assignment in accordance with and subject to all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement.

[Balance of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005568 FRAME: 0597

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the \_\_\_\_\_ day of December, 2012.

# **ASSIGNOR:**

Stapleton Group, a California corporation, As Assignee for the Benefit of the Creditors

of DB

Name: David Stapleton

Title: President

TRADEMARK REEL: 005568 FRAME: 0598

**RECORDED: 07/04/2015**